

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2013
CC 4013-4014/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 02/12/2011 in WP No.8408/2010, and impugned judgment and final order dated 08/05/2012 in WA No.110/2012 and impugned interim order dated 16/01/2013 in CONC No.1874/2012 of The HIGH COURT OF M.P AT JABALPUR)

STATE OF M.P. & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BHOLA SINGH RAJPUT & ORS.

Respondent(s)

With I.A.1-2 (C/delay in filing SLP and office report)

Date: 19/02/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.Y. EQBAL

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Vivek K. Tankha, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Mishra Saurabh,Adv.
Mr. Rishab Sancheti, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Mragendra Singh, Adv.
Mr. D.S. Parmar, Adv.
Mr. Susheel Tomar, Adv.
Ms. Abha R. Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Mr. Vivek K. Tankha, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioners, submits that pursuant to the directions issued by the Court, the High Powered Committee has already fixed the honorarium payable to the Home Guards which, in fact, is more than what was directed by the learned Single Judge as approved by the Division Bench. However, in spite of the aforesaid, the

respondents have initiated proceeding for contempt of Court on the basis that the minimum of the pay scale that is admissible to a Constable has not been released to the respondents from 1.1.2010.

In view of the above, issue notice on the special leave petitions as well as on the applications for condonation of delay in filing the special leave petitions.

Ms. Abha R. Sharma, learned counsel appearing for the respondents accepts notice. Four weeks' time is granted for filing counter affidavit.

In the meantime, further proceedings in the contempt shall remain stayed.

(Sukhbir Paul Kaur)

Court Master

(Indu Bala Kapur)

Court Master